

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**No. 23-5232**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DOC SOCIETY and INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTARY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANTONY J. BLINKEN, in his official capacity as Secretary of State, and
ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Homeland Security,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

*Of Counsel:*RICHARD C. VISEK
Principal Deputy Legal Advisor
*U.S. Department of State*BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
*Attorney General*DANIEL TENNY
NICHOLAS S. CROWN
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7325
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5365

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing	17
A. Plaintiffs lack standing in their own right.	18
B. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue on behalf of their members.	26
II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Viable APA Claim.....	29
A. The district court correctly concluded that plaintiffs challenge a policy committed to agency discretion.	30
B. Plaintiffs’ asserted organizational interests fall outside of the zone of interests of the statute that they invoke.	36
C. Plaintiffs’ APA claim fails on the merits.	39

III. Plaintiffs Fail To State A First Amendment Claim..... 45

 A. The challenged policy is subject to and satisfies deferential
 review. 46

 B. Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments lack merit. 53

CONCLUSION..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>American Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	22, 23
<i>American Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20, 21
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	44
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	3
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Int’l Dev. Fin. Corp.</i> , 77 F.4th 679 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	28
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	37
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	34

<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....	56, 57
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Government of Canada</i> , 883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	30–31
<i>District No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng’rs’ Beneficial Ass’n v. Marine Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	44
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity (EPIC)</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 23
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	51, 53
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	40
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	19
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	34, 48, 55, 56
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24, 25, 38, 39
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	46

<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1982)	31, 35, 49, 55
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	31, 33
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	32, 41, 50
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	26
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	50
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	29, 47, 48, 49, 53, 54
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Department of State (LAVAS)</i> , 104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	50
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	43
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	35
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	46, 48
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	40

<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	44, 51
<i>National Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	31, 35
<i>National Mall Tours of Wash., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 862 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	35
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA (PETA)</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 22, 23
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	30, 34, 35
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Sanchez v. Office of State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	52, 53
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	17, 27, 29
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	32, 34, 48, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	17, 18, 19
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	51
<i>Viasat, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	50

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(9).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(B)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(I)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(16)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1105(a)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1181(a)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182	4, 40, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	4, 8, 31, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)	52
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(b).....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	8, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(3)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1187(c)(2)(F)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A).....	54
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1202	7, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1202(a)	3, 13, 16, 18, 30, 31–35, 37, 38, 39, 44, 51, 52

8 U.S.C. § 1202(c).....3, 13, 18, 30, 31, 33, 37, 38, 39, 44, 51, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1202(e)..... 4
8 U.S.C. § 1202(f) 9, 44, 52, 57
8 U.S.C. § 1202(f)(2) 6
8 U.S.C. § 1202(f)(2)(A) 9
8 U.S.C. § 1202(h) 4
8 U.S.C. § 1361..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)14, 30, 31, 36

5 U.S.C. § 702 37

6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1) 4

6 U.S.C. § 236(c)(1) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1733 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

44 U.S.C. § 3507(a) 7

Regulations:

22 C.F.R. § 40.1(l)(2)..... 4

22 C.F.R. § 40.6 4

22 C.F.R. § 41.102 4

22 C.F.R. § 41.103 3

22 C.F.R. § 41.103(b)(2) 4

22 C.F.R. § 41.121..... 4

22 C.F.R. § 42.62 4

22 C.F.R. § 42.63	3
22 C.F.R. § 42.63(c).....	4
22 C.F.R. § 42.71.....	4
22 C.F.R. § 42.81	4

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
----------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

<i>Visa Issuance and Homeland Security: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Border Security & Citizenship of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. 141 (2003)</i>	6
---	---

Ruth Ellen Wasem, Cong. Research Serv., R43589, <i>Immigration: Visa Security Policies (2015)</i>	5, 35
---	-------

Other Authorities:

82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	50
83 Fed. Reg. 13,806 (Mar. 30, 2018).....	7
83 Fed. Reg. 43,951 (Aug. 28, 2018)	7
86 Fed. Reg. 7005 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	10
National Sec. Council, <i>Strategy to Combat Transnational Organized Crime</i> (July 2011), https://perma.cc/8NE6-AX4B	5, 42, 52–53
